Service

MODEL: MISTRAL2500/4000

A LT o’

www.altoproaudio.com

Version 2.0



CONTENTS

1. INtroduction..........cccoimiiiiiii 2

2. SPECIfiCation..........uiieieii i ——————— 3

3. Schematic Diagram.............oocvvriiimiiiiiiiiin 4
4. Wiring Diagram...........coovvviriinniiiiiiniriinin s s 11
TR o 0 B I 1 | 13
6. Test Procedure............ccccooiiniiiiiiiiniii 18
7. Exploded Views &Mechanical Parts List.............cccccevvvvviniiiiniinnnnnn 19
8. BOM..... et nn e s nr e nnne s 24



1. Introduction

ALTO MISTRAL amplifiers are series of innovative design power amplifiers. This series work under high
stability with great power supply in just 2-rack spaces. Airflow is from back to front panel to keep in a nice air
circulation inside the Rack. The automatic fan, which affects the temperature of machine includes various
kinds of speed, therefore, this low-noise fan makes a good result in cooling the heat from machines. MISTRAL
amplifiers include 2 independent channels with separate protection system and power supply. The
independent protection system avoids opening circuit, short, and wrong loading or over-heating. The special-
designed protective system applies automatically restarting functions upon the default status and then goes
back to normal. All electronic inputs equip standard power connectors. And all inputs are electronic balanced,
with hi-quality transformer, MISTRAL amplifiers provide an outstanding performance in any conditions.

Innovative design and high stability power amplifiers.

Fan-cooled AB class high power amplifier in 19’rack, 2Usize

Rugged amplifiers in a strong, compact chassis.

2 independent channels with separate protection system and power supply
Smart-designed protection system for auto re-operation after fault.
Auto-adjusting speed fan.

41 EDs for operation/protection, limit, power on and clip

High-current toroidal transformer designed for high power at 20hms with low noise.
Independent DC and thermal overload protection on each channel.

IEC standard power connectors.

Binding post and NEUTRIK® SPEAKON outputs power connectors.
Balanced XLR inputs/ parallel outputs.



2. Specification

MISTRAL2500 MISTRAL4000
Output Power
20Hz~20KHz @0.1% THD, SCD MODE
8 ohms per channel (EIAJ) 450W 625W
4 ohms per channel (EIAJ) 700W 1000W
BRIDGE MONO MODE
8 ohms , 1KHz, 0.1%THD 140W 2000W
Distortion (SMPTE-IM) <0.05%

Frequency Response

20Hz-20kHz +/- 0.1dB, -3 dB points: 10Hz-60kHz

Damping Factor, 1 kHz and below >300 at 8 ohms
Signal to Noise, 20 Hz-20 kHz 102 dB
VOLTAGE GAIN 40x (32dB)

Input Sensitivity @ 4 ohms 1Vrms

Input Clipping 10 Vrms (+22 dB)

Input Impedance

10 k ohms unbalanced, 20 k ohms balanced 56(36dB)

Controls

FRONT: AC SWITCH, CH1 & CH2 GAIN KNOBS
REAR: LIMITER, BRIDGE SELECTOR.

Indicators (1 per channel)

Power-On: Blue LED

Operation/Protection : Dual Color (Green/Red LED)
Limit : Red LED

Clip : Red LED

Connectors, each channel

Input: Active balanced XLR
Parallel Output : XLR
Output: NEUTRIK Speakon and Binding posts

Cooling

Continuously variable-speed fan, rear-to-front air flow

Load Protection

On/off muting, DC-fault load grounding relay. Internal fault fuses.

Power Requirements

200-240(100-120)Vac, 50-60Hz

Dimensions

15.9" (40 cm) deep (rack mounting to rear support ears)

19" (48.3 cm) rack mounting, 3.5" (8.9 cm) tall (2 rack spaces)




L 9 S 7 14 € T 7 1
L5}
$002-19v-6Z
ZIZIE0Y3A
[ 0052V LSIN S— N<m~,m
§0d'0007SIW #80d
3ARIA LHO-00SZTVHLSIN OLTV ouL P LOdNIDV
[ THD-INVAOVA RIEAMO AV Tad
A0ST . £99)dND
Iy THD NVA A~ Y3AT0H 3SN4 2exe'9 8 1dr
Avor “1EDATE AT
. - —it (4
WA T
ﬁeoMU.—.Z ASE/ANOLY. sos-Aur Q m:m.lhm:. €990 d") /_D
£9/4001 €1 zz e ndr
ot ), wi? Ldr
e ¥
H € YAAVAH
€1 1dr
1 V dOVIS LNdLNO
493 0§/4U00 1 [ (A00Z VG'1) YorTan £98Dd-} 6
6 ({35 Lt 1a
€40 | telDeIq Ohesyds 0052V LSIN b o+ 14 o THD-INVAOVA o
\ a A 1vol -
00T o “ e +IEOARIE YA TS
FOOPNI se1a Ve e
MENT SOs-aar v SOS-d4dr - 6
- Hv THAMOd AVTTRI o1 1dr 6 1dr S1dr
QR wa AL SO
LUt 889 NId NO ¥3dINnr LNd 2HD ATNO 3sn Ol
1aND IAND NXW.GW_H:\E.: IAND
3 SI 1dr
AN A91/4107T A>om.m.% W “IA A Nﬂ ——
Pe 1D — 61 1a s = THD-INVA OVA Q0 L TH>INVAOVA
TOSSPINEN TO8SPIN! THD INONVA ]t THD Nvd A
NOT 2T N orin [
s 1AND HOLIMS dDanrid H)
Dl [AconLy | goranor o o ‘
=7 | €|, wD H
= 1A +IA
z '~ — ST o TVINHON
' Z6VSdIN [3s) )
Moge - o
v 910 v 0EE _ — 4
= or Ty 47 OTHOLIMS 3
AVI3ANON¥NL — W_q.wm_m_ SNd SYDIVAS Ns1 4r'1S  qaoanig
—» FOOPNT 6VSdIW Acs- o
3 0z 1a SI 10 : ] .
TPVSAIN %y SPIPNIT v|A 1aNS
LIT10 Sib LT o0l L 20PN W MSTZ0 S MSTT0 & MS TT0 Q MSTZ0 Q M1 UL or 1a Boa__mv__m 493 /44T NIVD THD HOLIANNOD LY¥ISNI LHD
SO1/A001 2 91 1a OIS SEIMC PEIMS €€ S 76 1 0D - sz (ano DXSUAAVAH e poppar
o i s POOPNT € 1dr sz 1a
us9OLd NOILOZLO¥d/NO - - - - AgL- A o QV
0s 1™ aaagy wug UTOA I 10A ] 01710, 6 10, m SIA I¢
LU Ia R . Z METASIAZ = ¢ AT TINTT T N
Lo MU INSUZ gy v1a E Ase/AnLy 9T 1a ( )
e 1T THD 2 l | LR A - e, (INALNO TETTVAVd
MSNOLS MTIsALaZ |Q ] s
ot T e B 002£DSTXY S 1N % N0 LHASNT 1D
m Wozs NILESNT THD 1aND 06 TVIN ATX
VOASSH z e e e CEOSTATI Pt IANDIAND , mm:m v Tir
= N R - < - SO 103 0s/4d001 s
| | wo| | S| D N . MOSDIN SMo1xy Hﬂ_u w%__ﬁobg %
1aND A L ar gy A0S/ANTT z
JETST— - 0 = 199 0ST/AUS'T T09SPININ [ ) IL
S10d A0STUEY \>_r - e z 871D viTin 06ATVING A TX
) 3 SPIPNIT B N ¥ AN D e
€10 A z N Nr
-~ = —un usy Kfmmm\m".wq S /
. M1 UANINRIL =z €1 2
§ . 1a 199 05/4UE°E - =5 ) + T NITHD
mwm__wwi Lano Ms T ME ety MI19uS 0T 1A i MOIXF  Agg/dnzz T
A ) 3 4 = v LD
FOOPNI o Zar] S1od AOOTAUZT 1aNo H wn = o
| m— €1 ] it TO9SPAIN 109 05/2d001 L
1aND ¢ [, SIAANNRIL cm%.ﬁ_ = arn I o) STdf
45d NOMVES VOTHNT MS I 199 0S/AUEE, At < So.mm% ) D v LNdNI THD
[ T ADVIS INdIN0 \ SFIPNT €710 o I _ —AA— T1a
oL L T - [ERt] 2 05/44095 ERET!
LNd.LNO THD — . | €11a 0, om%z_un nwn — 19 05/4d9s s 1aNo
T 9US @ s1a
[4 ! 66 T — 14\ 4 y
+1 I . o L 1D +dI'D THD
fhdino o = o  m  mm  m m A , -
£98DdND . ST 1| 1| 67| LTI ST Pt WILLO'TId THY ¥31dNOD OLOHd LHO dTOTNS  1aNo
1 dr 10 M1 9ASAZ > (+D3LOVA LNOBLA ¥1d) _|No\ T Nﬂ
SARIAS SAA AVTTI A001/AN000TXTI La  AOL/AN0TT VIS €
™ 1AND 1aND IAOND  [AND IAND 7z 1 (AAOW YALINI'T THD)
ASTIAN0TT *
EP6IVSTXY g H o (Ao0Z V&)
)i 1 | A0T8 MEIASIAZ
Pr 1a
Z
8710 LT10, 9710 ST10, 3 T09SPININ
ST TAGE A Moot osidos  EUA MUY e 1aND
TWHSNT o MST0 ) MSTZ0 5 MSTZ0 5 MSZ20 Mz MO 3¢ IS e D £
si1a IEY €Y 67 1My 8T TIA stra s SYUNI Nt ALY
6 1a s ™ I8
VOASSH o1 £
XS HAQVIH Y
91 1dr 00T ‘.—cemw—a—,l
—Tor 6 —x s I g
8 L 109 5/4d9s
=arn 2 8 FAUD 1D < €1
- [ a8 THY
TaATE TH ‘E%\lﬁ?f
MT/1 89 9§ 1 .
8s 1d V A£8
8 L 9 < v € 7 z 7 1

wesbeiq anewayds g




L 9 S 7 14 € T 7 1
L5}
$002-19v-6Z
ZIZIE0Y3A
[ 00SZTVHLSIN S— N<m~,m
§0d 0007SIW #80d
ARIA ZHO-00SZTVALSIN OLTV ouL P LOdNIDV
T 1% ¢ INVAOVA TANO AV Ta ln
A0S S . £940dND
T THD NV A~ Y3AT0H 3SN4 2exe'9 8 zdr
Lvol “THOATE A LLOTT
. N 3
1] L [[
ﬁeoMU.—.Z ASE/ANOLY. Sos-Aur Q sos-Aur €990 d") /_U
eonor | £ o 22 e e Izt
& ¥
Z 40 Z weiBeiq oneWLYdS 00SZTVHLSIN H cwavan
€1 2dr
1 4 dOVIS LNdLNO
b cm\n.l—-_::— TLIENT AN PO-TA £99)d-" /_U
' L&A peieiy L7 a T
aDinonva © 14 INVADVA e -
oL ) -~ +TADARE HALILLTY
8770 A8+ < |t
POOPNT . Fasnd s
L f_‘ sosdan WY 6 zar £9)d" 6
€9 wa TIAMOd AVTHI T orzdr i
ol
TAND 889 NId NO ¥3dINNr LNd 2HD ATNO 3sn Ol
AN AOT/AN0TT N00Z ¥5'1) A A ZaND TXSUAAVAH TAND
v o oz - . % s1zdr ﬂ
o for o]
T08SPININ “T08SPININ TNVAOVA ¢t WA
oT o1 S
m m b THO LNO NVA ¢ THO NVA A~
215 |Agoansy | g9ranor o o 2aNo AGOW WALIATT 7D !
=7 o [ ~) A B H
s an . A A w
oge 26VSdIN 6D
9170
v uoee - <
| T wn or daz u~=wh_mMM 9 AOATE THO
AVIANON¥NL W_q.wmm_ SNd SUDIVALS st aanarid
\' 6VSAN . o
FOOPNT Y b Acs-
THVSAIN 0z za SPIPNT ano
Lt MLb LV T Mool L 0PSNT W& MSTT0 Q MSTTO & MSTT0 Q MSTT0 Q MIATT 01 za Boa__mw_m 49 05/4dLT NIVD THD HOLIANNOID LYISNI ZHD
SMOLH00T e 91 za U SEWS P A WA 0 - ST-dg o wazwmﬂ_w: Zaxo HOOPNI
AS9OLd NOILO3LOYAINO B _ B B ¢ T 97 POOPNT Nﬂ st
0s 71 qa'1 qay wws W04 | 117047 01720, 670 o 6 ¢ A
LraR N Z METASIAZ = —9 ¢ T N ¢ u
axo T T | RS 4 va S L (1Nd1N0 TATIVAVd)
14 2 S
. £ *—C 1
MSNOLS  mTIsALaz |2 TaamereHD AstdnoTe
o 1 ara |5 00Z€DSTXY SO AN % N0 THasNT aD
g q0Z8 NILYASNI TH) o 06 TVIN ATX
AL g zz zz zz zz zz zz EE0STAMN sr i AN a mvu._m ) v
5 < - - < - 19 0s/1d001 s
D D W] 0TD| 8T D| 9D J_® . U0SDIN oy HQ\U %wmobg m v
. ¥ ¥ A0S/INTT [
TaNo A Loy S . ar g A0S/ A1
A00T/AM0001 9 7dL A0 =] :wﬁmhm\wu— 1098PININ to ra [ ——
Aod A0ST/1u89 \>_r 7 a ] N via T INTaD ks
foiig SPIPNT z N L\ -
: a 199 0/duEE MTAANNRLL z g T ® m_w.% K,mmqu B M NI f
mwm_%h N e Ms T ME Pty MI19uS 0T T e MOIXF - Ags/dnzz T
) [ ol "~ NE wn = v 1o n
FOOPNE real £10d A001/duz wxo . NO
g | m— £ a ] it TTO9SPAIN 109 05/2d001 L
ZaND ¢ [ SIDIANIWRIL | 9F6INT o qarm £0 STdE
VoI HnZ MS L 1 0S/4UEE 1 ou e So.mm% ) v LNdNI THD
40d NOMVHdS 2 'd ADVIS 114110 4 SFIENI £ M1 9uS I N a0
oL ra fra - vl 2 05/44095 ERET! re
LNd.LNO THD — ) €1 za :mwn oma.mm_un nwo - 10 051ados P TAND
AT S
e ] 6 T € 7dL 14\ | Lo
D_ thatno oo mm  m  m  mm @ #m R_\ ‘ , _
. sto| | 1w ao| ol sio — WI'LLOTId THD ¥31dNOD OLOHd ZHO dTOTMS
— s A (+03LOVA LINOBLA 1) o AAOIN HALINTT T
SARIAS SAA AVTTA A00T/AN000TXTT L GE._A_NN N<_\~mn
ro TAND ZaND TAND NC7G TAND 7 1D (AAOW YALINI'T THD)
AST/AM0TT
EPIVSTYY i (r00Z ¥&'L)
)i 1 | 08 MEI1ASIAZ PO
v I za ¥T a
Z
§20A" LA 90T 570 : SAGLy THA 001 w00gados  FILA  SOEE éwmw_“i TaNo
o - sl
20PSNT < MS TT0 5 MSTT0 S MS 20 S MS 720 AT ANOT £3IE s e s
w MsT & E < - SPIPNI -
s17za Iy 06 6T MY 8T T STl i sral Ly
W mmw_%.
4 AS8+ 5101
XS YAAVAH bs T
91 zdr w—m:— ‘.—cemN—Z—,Z
*—fo1 ¢ Lol 4T ano
_ 5 ¢ — 122 0g/4d9s
=T aD [ +dI'D D < €0
7aaTE D K- TaameTH
M1 T8 A Acse
MT/T 389 % ol T Ase
8s ol s




L 9 S 7 14 € T 7 1
L5}
$002-19v-62
2121£043A 0007 TV LSIN o
uoisinay ON 12POI sz
§0d'0007SIW #80d
3ARIA LHO-0007TVLSIN OLTV ouL P LOdNIDV
(e THD-INVAOVA RIEAMO AV Tad
A0ST E . £99)dND
Iy THD NVA A~ Y3AT0H 3SN4 2exe'9 8 1dr
Avor “1EDATE AT
! - — [ m—
e 001 DIN ASE/NOLY, Sos-aar Q m:m.uum_. £9EDd 6
£9/4001 €1 w1 2P e ndr 1ar
ot ), 7
&1 7
H € YAAVAH
€1 1dr
1 V dOVIS LNdLNO
493 0§/4U00 1 T LTENT (n00Z vg'1) PO £98Dd-} 6
({35 | 1a
Z40 | weibeiq opewayds 000y TVHLSIN b o+ 14 o THD-INVAOVA o
\ a A w0l -
00T o “ e +IEOARIE YA TS
POOPNT sT1a VoA ! Tasns
MENT SOs-aar v SOS-d4dr - 6
- Hv THAMOd AVTTRI o1 1dr 6 1dr S1dr
PR ALY
LUt 889 NId NO ¥3dINnr LNd 2HD ATNO 3sn Ol
1aND IAND NXW.GW-Q<E— IAND
3 SI 1dr
AN A91/4107T A>om.m.% W “IA A Nﬂ ——
Pe 1D — 61 1a s = THD-INVA OVA Q0 L TH>INVAOVA
TOSSPINEN TO8SPIN! THD INONVA ]t THD Nvd A
NOT 2T N orin [
s 1AND HOLIMS dDanrid H)
Dl [AconLy | goranor o o ‘
=7 o € 1D H
= 1A +IA
ER ~ z el 0
" T6VSAIN = 6 1D TVINION
g 9110 [l qoeE oy
= P or T d7 DTHOLIMS § g
AVI3ANON¥NL — W_q.wm_m_ SNd SYDIVAS Ns1 4r'1S  qaoanig
—» FOOPNT 6VSdIW Acs- o
g 0T 1a ST 10 / .
TPVSAIN %y SPIPNT v|A IAND
Lo MLb LV T yooL L TOPSNT W7 MSTT0 Q MSTT0Q MSTT0 Q MSTT0 Q MSTT0 Q MSTT0 Q MIUTT o1 1a Boa__mv__«w 493 (js/4dLT NIVD THD HOLIANNOID LYISNI LHD
. SETU¢ LETIC 9 S SEIM¢ pE M €€ < TE 1A 0 1D $T-dg o IXSUAAVAH . .
MO1/4001 N ora oIy T faxo SXSWIVAH yqxo - oo
us9ILd NOILOZLOHINO AgL- A o PO QV fo
0s T Qa7 aTy g PITIOA | €1 10| T 1OA | 11 10A] 01 1047 6710, i A ¢
LU Ia R AT OASTZ. METASIAZ = € ycpamer AT TINTT T N
] R 1 )i 1 | v T - sy e ta (1nd1N0 TETIVAVA)
MSMOIS mzrsacaz |2 1qITg THY —* ” AST/AM0TT N
oS gra |F 002£DSTX9 S 1N % N0 LHASNT 1D
=] Wozs NI LESNT THD 1aND 06TTVIN UTX
~ = 10 IANDIAND B N._m Tir
VoA S Zz @ @z m mz mz Zz oz EE0STALIN 81T 5 |
5 B < N LN L N < 10 19 0572001 (NOILO)
07D | 8TID| 9TID| PTID| T D | 0T ID| ST ID| 9T DD | . H0SDIN Aory YD 00900V.L 14
1aND A L ar gy A0S/ANTT z
- = 199 0ST/AUS'T 109SPININ [ ) IL
Ao9TAnOLY 9 1L 0 z 861D Vit 06 TVINE 'TX
Arod A057/1u89 uia ] N T OINTTID i
froig SPIPNT z N L .
] b 89 ASE/ANLY : < 7
; . I ATNINRIL =3 e 5] -
£982dND AMSUTL S M iAo ta t;w_u\___mum MIOuS 0T T 1 SOTY  Agg/anzz o N T
Cuar G0 00PN I : At 1axo wn =2 v £
4 f1od A001/4uTT ~ ND
N Y e— €1 ] it TO9SPAIN 109 05/2d001 L
! 1aND 4 - DICHANINRIL | 9€6WN1 _L 41 in £ S7d€
o oD - 9 1a M ( ) A
VoI HNZ MS ST 1 e AQC v —OTD vr LOdNI THD
40d NOMVAdS = — M 9US v
[ [ ADVIS INdLNO 4 SPIENE €1 - L — A 71
oL L T - [ERt] 2 05/44095 ERET!
LNd.LNO THD — . | €11a 0 om%z_un nwn — 19 05/4d9s s 1aNo
T 9US 1@ s1a
[4 ! 66 T — 14\ 4 y
+1 I . o L 1D +dI'D THD
Thdino o m m oz mm m ;. m m@ Q , _
L £98DdND . CI| D] sT| | 1D 67| LTI ST Pt WILLO'TId THY ¥31dNOD OLOHd LHO dTOTNS  1aNo
1 dr 10 M1 9ASAZ > (+D3LOVA LNOBLA ¥1d) _|No\ T Nﬂ
SARIAS SAA AVTTI A09T/ANOLFX9T La  AOL/AN0TT VIS €
™ 1AND o IAOND  [AND IAND 7z 1 (AAOW YALINI'T THD)
Z
EP6IVSTX9 ASTIEE Qe H CR (A
)i 1 T T | A0T8 MEIASIAZ
Pr 1a
Z
8710 LT10, 9710 ST10, ¥ 70, €70 3 T09SPININ
ST TAGE A Moot osidos  EUA MUY e 1aND
THSNT o MSTC0 ) MSTZ0 5 MSTT0 5 MSTZ0 5 MSTT0 5 MSTZ0 5 MINT MO 8YP IS e D £
sU1a IERY 06D 6T MY ST LTIy 9T sty SPUNI sI ALy
6 1a s ™ I8
v oASS: » ot £ I
XS HAQVIH Y
91 1dr 00T ‘.—cemws:,./_
—Tor 6 —x s I g
8 L 109 5/4d9s
=arn 2 8 FAUD 1D < €1
- [ a8 THY
TaATE TH ‘E%\lﬁ?f

MT/T 89 9% ™

8s 1d V A£8-




L 9 S 7 v € 4 7 1
L5}
$002-19v-62
Z1ZLE0d3N
osney 000V TV LSIN S— N<m~,m
§0d'0007SIW #80d
ARIA ZHO-0007TVLSIN OLTV ouL P LOdNIDV
T 1% ¢ INVADVA TANO AV Ta ln
A0ST S . £99)dND
7 o THD NV A~ Y3AT0H 3SN4 2exe'9 8 zdr
Lvoi “THOATE A LLOTT
. N —t —
wewe——1] /- [f]
U001 DIN SOs-Aur SOs-Adr
! ASE/ANOLY X, X, £9890d" 6
£9/4001 2] zz e Vo ar
oo woE Lur
7
Z 40 Z weuBeiq onewayds 000y TVHLSIN sugavan
€1 2dr
1 4 dOVIS LNdLNO
199 05/401 LI ’
cw.w.l_ N_oz: T 00T V§ :h.mmm"» o800 6
—¢ rn ot 9z
aDonva - I INVA OVA - LZADATNE HAALOT
OOPNT st LR - H_%w
MEI ) Sosdar sosaar —-—
= TIAMOd AVTHI 01 zdr Q 6 wr Szdr
oA ww ALY G
ol
CaND 889 NId NO ¥3dINNr LNd 2HD ATNO 3sn Ol
AN A9T/AN07T A00Z VS'L) A A ZAND IXSHAAVAH ZAND
vE D o oz N N st udr
61 20 —
T08SPINEN T08SPINEN TNVAOVA L] 4 WVIOVA
S Jra orm THD INONVA & T NV A
Dl [A€onLy | goranor o o ZaNo AAOW FALINTT THD !
2= e, wo B B H
N s . A A 0
oge T6VSdIN 6D
91 70
v H0gE - <
| T wn or o AT OTIDLINS 9 ADATIE T
AVI30NO N¥NL — g S04 SAANVALS st a1z aaoand
\' 6VSAN . o
FOOPNT o b Acs-
THVSAIN 0z za SPIPNT ano
Lo MLb LV T Mool L TOPSNT W7 MS TT0 ¢ MSTZ0 Q MS TT0 & MSTZO  MS TT0 & MSTT0 & AT UZT 01 za Boa__mw_«w 493 (js/4dLT NIVD THD YOLOINNOD LYISNI ZHD
SO1/A001 " 91 za ST LS S sEa] pead e WS wa 0 - ST-dg Zano Nxvzwmﬂ_w: Zaxo HOOPNI
AS9OLd NOILO3LOYAINO B _ B _ B B ASI A 97 POOPNT Nﬂ st
0s 1 a1 aay wwg PITOA | €1 TOA ] 21 2OA | 117204 ] 01720, 6 20, o 6 I¢ A
LraR AT 9OASTZ. METASIAZ = T—9 ¢ T NT g
TAND ‘ - u“ v a ~ 9 < ( )
1N 4 l i 1 1 | 8w o 'S —r € (LNdLNO T3 TTVHVd!
MENOLS MTISALaZ | TaamEreHs: 002SDSTX0 AstT s . ¢ 1
o 1 siza |5 ST TaND E TNO LHASNI T
g q0Z8 NILYASNI TH) o 06 TVIN ATX
~Negr = 0 ZANDEAND s T
g AL8 g zz 7z 7z zz 7z z — zz E£E0STAMN 81 - T ) |
D] ST WD| WD| wn| W] SO D A ) WS OIN So1xp 208/ (NOILdO!
" 1 v N 00900V.L 14
) A Lo N i arzay A0S/ANTT [
- - 199 0ST/AUS'T 109SPNIN () L
A091/AN0LY 9 7dL A0 = 8¢ i
fiod - z Vit 06 TVING H'TX
100 A0ST/4U89 7w z N v +NITHD
[tre) SYIPNT 2 N N+ _ 10 v
g e 89 ASE/ALY : < 7
. I ATNINRIL == e SO
§ . NS S wa 199 05/4UE°E - = ) + NITHD
FIID a0 MSUTI S MY AP e MIoNS 07 Td Ep z SOIXY  Agg/dnzg ¢ T
- POOPNT vl 242t £10d AQO1/4UZ TAND wo = v 1o )
g | m— £ a ] it TTO9SPAIN 109 05/2d001 L
ZaND! <4 [ \71 ET cwmwﬂ_ = dro mAwNo ) §7dg
MS ST Izl + A00Z VS'L. v LNdNI THD
42d NOMVIdS YO - AL ¥S S PO
oL [ T 'd ADVLS LNd1IN0 e YL & L - AN~ 77
LO4LNO THD ra - vl 2 05/1d095 ERRT
1ndLnoz ] . ! €12 A0 om%z_un o= 1 05/ad9s s CaNo
M7 9US 7@ s
+Z EJ , e £dlL 14\ | )
] fhdmoan m m @ m mm oz m  mz A - , _
¥ . | LLD| TO| | 1D D LD| SID Pt WILLOTI ZHD ¥31dNOD OLOHd ¢HO dTDTMS
170 MU IASAZ u“ (+23LOVA vZOE Hld) _|NO\ AAOIN UALINIT THD
SATIAS SAA AVTTd A09T/ANOLYXTT La >£E==N~ VI T
ro TAND TAND NP_7J TAND 7 1D (AAOW YALINI'T THD)
EP6IVSTX9 Astdnoz GO (A00Z VS'})
s
)i 1 T T | Hozs METASIAZ POTN
o I za ¥ a
Z
8770 L0, 9770, S 20, ¥ 70, €70 z TO9SPININ
TTTUTASEE T Moo osdos  EIA MU vi ., “R0
- o - . - . |52 | 9%€ O s
NI o MSTT0 5 MSTT0 5 MSTT0 5 MSTZ0 » MSTZO ) MSTZO » MIUTTy AT 8P
sl za IS €My 6Ty STy LUTHY 9Ty ST PIPNT st ot ALY
6 W I8
4 ALSH b o1 ol
XS YAAVAH b T
91 zdr 00T ‘.—cemN—Z—,Z
*—fo1 ¢ Lol 4T ano
8 L 109 5/4d9s
-arn an 2 8 FAUD aD < )
7aaTE D K- TaameTH
M1 T8 -
- g A8+
MT/T 89 9% o o
8s T d AE8-




t

NIT NIAGM ‘Ag umelq] USSHMJOVSIN KIIE]
I 101 190S | ¥002-19Y-6 eq
POS0E04IA 000¥ IVHLSIN w \/
uoisiney ‘ON [9PON

90ddMdOYSIN #90d

dyvod 43MOd 0007 TVHLSIN OLTV

%48 | 'S1HVd TVIILIMO ALIHVS THVY 4 HLIM SININOdNOD 'L

LAINI DV DAl

PIL
£980d-NO e
" TVILNAN FM_ 1N
ASE/N0LY 8d HOLIMS ¥IMOd 4
9 2% S\ N
YOOYNT £€990d-NO
& _A__ NS MO LNT . X 4 AOET-V8:3d0¥NT
) v €U0y HOLIMS [ ]: ASTI-VST:vSN
lew 7d YAIVRE LINDAID
vZ-2-AV13d
W 1 1
MSATIC MSATIC MS ITT:
v _ _ € L9TIC 69 TIC 1L T
7\
9 S
8 : _ L MSATIC MS ATIC MS ATT 3-000¥SIA-Ld
Z o 89 Cd¢ 0L TI¢  TL T £'980d-NO
® ® * NO
NI-SNVYL : TVALNIN
0.0€4L \ e
€'980d-ND
NO z
-—- 1
NOD | —od
!
(z oV) 1 DV NG'EL !
TINOD
NE9
-aoarad
VK NOCL IO N\GLL
NO
+7a0anad D,0€LL
N00Z/VSE AO
cag \
NE9 Y
. €980d-NO
TINOD Ve
AE9 [ NI-SNVYL
-TIoarad -
yK €980d-NO
AO ANOZLOAGLE T m
+1I0ardd -
N00Z/VSE
las

NE9




14 3 [

NITOD ‘Ag umeiq] U9S d40¥SIN EIIE]

l o1 1980S | ¥002-1dv-6 °ea
01£08043A 000 TVHLSIN w

uoisiney ‘ON [opol\ ozIg

dd 000V TIVHLSIN - OLTV L

XS YAAVAH TXS YAAVAH
»x— o1 6 —x< X— o1 6 —x<
8 L 8 L
9 S 9 S
4 € 4 €
4 1 4 1
7T 1dl 7T Tl
NOILDALOYd/NO NOILDALOYd/NO

ada1710071d D/ wwg ada1710071d D/ wwg
NATIO NATIO

NO 4dMO0d NO 4dMO0d
QAT AN1e wwg QAT an1g wwg
1 N
T N1 T IN T
' 4'4 '4'4
6C 1a 6C ta
dro dr'
Qa1 Ay wwg Qa1 Ay wwg
gl N
. NN 1 . IN 1
vy vy
€ 1a €
YALIAIT YALIAIT
a1 MOTTAA wwg AT MOTTAA wwig
g N
. NN 1 c IN 1
44 ['€'4
0¢ 1a 0f ca




4
NITOD ‘Ag umeiq] YOS'NIOYSIN KB
1 0 | LS ¥002-1dv-6 ®fed
2021003 000+ TVLSIN w
uoIsiney ‘ON [9POIN 8zIg
1NdNI 0007 TVALSIN - OLTV oL

SNOO IND
I
z ENOD
€ I
14 [ &
S € /
YNO END
ENOD
I
[
€
IND

10



8 L 9 7 i4 € T 1
NITNIAIM A9 ONIMVHA
€190€093N
1
L7ZNO ggedr 2T dr LTINO
0l AT o
0S¥20vH
1S¥2OVH
0.¥Z0VH \
— — —
(zZow) = (L ov) 69¥20VH
£1gear el obidl gdr=
(zwo2) (LNOD)
=19 zadr 9 dr= 3-000%SIN-Ld
_ (+39a148) (+39ar48)
=1 G zdr S dr=
Iddnd
MOTIFA
I |z
g |2
3LHM 28
5 IR
\EEEDR]
Tg8veovH a3y
(L] (L}
/d[] Zd (=
ov +
bd (S
_ _ - ov
L edr L Ldr 6720VH
D _H__ —m——t— | ﬂ ed ]
Flvvear vivdr [J = ] b
YyclOvH a3y p,
[Jevear evidr [ & §d S ——
(zano) (LaNO)
f] Zear Z idr o+ od =
(1LNO " 2HO) (LNO_LHO)
L zdr Lldr . - ov 8d[=
ST —t1 =
_ - ang
G ¢ S 1o LEZLOVH  AVHED
66ZLOVH ILIHM T
L2¥20vH FLIHM
8SZLOVH  AVHO
1 1
L1INO LAND ZLNO <ZANo

S)

(AOEL-A00L) Buimesg Buuipn sisseyd

000V IVHLSIN

1

wesbeiqg bup v




4

8

'NITNIAIY AG ONIMVHA

€190€093N
1
L7ZNO ggedr 2T dr LTINO
0l AT o
0S¥20vH
1S¥2OVH
0.¥Z0VH \
— — —
(zZow) = (L ov) 69¥20VH
£1gear el obidl gdr=
(zwo2) (LNOD)
=19 zadr 9 dr= 3-000%SIN-Ld
_ (+39a148) (+39ar48)
=1 G zdr S dr=
Iddnd
MOTIFA
I |z
g |2
3LHM 28
5 IR
\EEEDR]
Tg8veovH a3y
(L] (L}
/d[] Zd (=
ov +
ldd
_ _ - ov
L Zdr L Ldr 6720VH
D _H__ e —— | ﬂ d [(Sg—
Flvvear vivdr [J = ] e
YyclOvH a3y p,
[Jevear evidr [ & §d ]
(zano) (LaNO)
f] Zear Z idr o+ od =
(1LNO " 2HO) (LNO_LHO)
L zdr VLdr . - ov 8d[=
ST —t1 =
_ - ang
G ¢ S 1o LEZLOVH  AVHED
66ZLOVH ILIHM T
L2¥20vH FLIHM
8SZLOVH  AVHO
1 1
L1INO LAND ZLNO <ZANo

S)

(AOYZ-N0ZZ) Bumelq Buuip sisseyd 0007 1VHLSIN




5. PCB Layout

MIS40FP2

fl"_’_ B

{)

o

‘. Ny SToReM

TTLTT

I

0IvoE0Aav

Bottom layer

MIS40PWR

MIS40PWR
VERO30Q710 |

Bottom layer

2 2
1 I 1 I
@ JP1_22 P2 22 @
CN1_1 o1 3 023 CN2_1
D1_30 D2_30

e e |

@ MIS40FP2 @
L VRI_1 D1_29 VER030710 D2_29 VR2_1 J

Top overlay

,__ - - -
S 2, 1 £ g
g tra Il o o
oo oo

sl
I I e _
e e .o D
S WULMIN S =
N. &
o™
X
Q o~
~ ~ <+
Nl (\1' '\|
5 i I
|5 =3
1w a — %%
~ ©, ™ RlFo
oo o o I| ;v
— L = g =Y
/9 2d
Top overlay

13



MIS40SP

Top layer

MIS40SP
VER030522

Bottom layer

O

O
=
3

O

(9]
=z
Q
=

O

SPK1

O 30

S
e
T

14

0ouT2 (:::)
O J201+
GND2 SPK2
MIS40SP
VER030522
J202-
Top overlay




Ql_14

@
&

MIS4OMN—CH1 i
1
E l
P
g

Qi3
5
&
0117
* R1_47
R
M
j S—
E 2 K Q17
G G
é @
c1_29

lo 1 ”.dé
| 2] v =N
| RS LoV
O ;.E@ 0
= 1 t =

of 1o 6 lar  +1300M8

|
VER040326

R1_42 R1_45

I —
m ot
r

/

O

Q1_12

e oo L2710
3

ST 10

1_50
8
z 5
|@‘_

Te
OO

Ql_11
|

€210
1Z_10

R1_17
i)
M

|
&

9

]}

ci14

I

|
A
i
. K BT
Top overlay

O,

6110
LI10

ci_n
I

] I+ I+
o1 1| D1_6D1.5Q1_2
(5}
L1~y
g g
K =& B
00
© TP1_3 TP1_6
! = R1_20
A\
]
V|
]
[E OV
.

o1_11

1
o
5

Top layer
15

MIS40MN-CH1

00
13
5 g > 7
}. E ooy \ [-Tt] i
i &g
2 g
3 2 LLdr o
Dy
8 7] [
1<} & g
-
621y 7 ﬁ\
L ]
+
© 8 o
S & 8z 10 ]
I e m
E 5 N
a g
O I I
I - -
— sgw o 5 =
2
< =
o, & T 8
1< Ow
| L1
‘t\
ts3 9z 1
- <HFEF o
|
o _ 1
— 9z 1y z
Tir
2 | | — ]
3 :| =) o
f o W 10 T z'g‘ _Q -
& SC 1T 1 @: | IS
1O
- - &
[— =2
L ) &




Bottom layer

MIS40MN-CH2

1 Tt =
ZN0D 6 zar_O o e
1
o) 0£ 20

MIS40MN—CH2

VER040326 o 77

Q213

o=
ﬁ
NI P25
& <

12720

ST°20

O

€220
12720

1

(O

61720
L1720

o o j

021026025

(O

T2_1

2.5

-
. o
Nk}
g g
% wear N
S o
|:HQJ N :I s
N Bl
@ @ 622y
+
—{»F vz 2y 2 ©,
& o o
)
L g'e o1 = ©
N2 e
o g
Zg e
555 5 @ B
- g| | g |y —
N - -
Sug ¥
o = & o,
o t
& me S
g~ .5
|:| & 772y Ll
&
Lo -~
vZ2a 5 8 |o N
sz za NN S
(D] FL® 2 P

Top overlay

16






6. Test Procedure

1) Test Equipment:

1.Frequency transformer  2.Digital voltage meter  3.AP ( Audio precision ) 4.Oscilloscope

5.Two 82 (400W) load

2) Test procedures and specification

1.Set LIMITER and BRIDGE switches at OFF, turn VR of CH1 and CH2 to maximum, then turn on the power switch and the
blue power LED lights up, and OPERATING/PROTECTION LED shows red then become green after 2-5 seconds or so.

2. Applied no signal, adjust R1-16(CH1) and R2-16(CH2) so that the voltage of R1-17/2-17 is 138 2mV. Connect a 42 load
at output, input a 5KHz signal into CH1 or CH2, adjust the signal so that the output is 5VP-P (about 2VRMS), verify the curve
on oscilloscope and there shall be no crossover distortion. Adjust the output signal level so that the distortion on oscilloscope
is about 1.5-2%, adjust R1-20, R1-21(CH1) and R2-20, R2-21(CH2) so that the crossover distortion reaches its peak (note:
the power supply shall be remained in 230V).

3. Input a 1KHz,—4dB signal, the output shall be 48V+/-0.5V and the distortion shall be less than 1%. Using the
multifunctional meter to measure two pins of JP1_14(JP2_14), the voltage shall be increasing up (about 10V at first). Using a
tweezers to short D1_18 (2_18), the overheat protection will start (no signal output).

4.To short the output terminal, the LIMITER on front panel is lit, the power consumption is less than 485W while in short
protection.

5.SIN: larger than 90dB(A weighted is more than 102dB)

6. Compressor function test: LIMITER switch is set at ON, input a 1KHz / +12dB signal, the LIMITER LED is lit in yellow and
there is no clipped signal.

7.Adjust the VR on front panel so that the output is 2V(4 €2 ). The measured frequency response is more than 30Hz to 20
kHz+/-1dB (CH1/CH2).

8.Press the BRIDGE switch down, input a 1KHz signal into CH1(the level control of CH2 is turn to minimum), connect a 8 {2
load to output terminal, measure the bridged output voltage is more than about 85V and the distortion is less than 1%. (This
measurement shall be done in a minute).

9.Turn off the input signal, the power consumption shall be less than 85W.

10. Dore

18



7. Exploded Views & Mechanical Parts List

(RAERIEIS

71/50/ 7002 %48
00-00071V41SIN Y=l
00077741 SIN B4

19



Mechanical Parts List (For MISTRAL2500)

No. |ltem Number Description Specification Quantify
1 MA04096 ZC-panel 3.1%88.8%25.5%483 1
2 MA04164 ZC-panel 1.5*83.2*22.4*422 1
3 MB02820 ZC-rear chassis 1.5t*85.5*370%430 1
4 MC00517 ZC-cover 1.5t*360*433.4 1
5 MI01744 ZB-handle 20%25.5*80 2
6 N102650 Plastical knob ¢ 18*18mm 2
7 NI102651 Knob fixing tube 10* ¢ 22.5 black A600.2 2
8 HI00031 Power supply SW R415KKETOF 1
9 MI01746 ZD-front panel 14*81*89 1
10  |[MI01750 ZB-panel fixing bracket ~ |26.5*88.8*400mm 1
11 |[MI01752 ZB-panel fixing bracket ~ |26.5*88.8*400mm 1
12 [MI01759 ZD-partition board (left)  |0.8t*53.5*78 1
13 |MI01756 ZD-partition board (right)  |0.8*53.5*78 1
14 |MI01763 ZB-cushion slice 2.0t*80*80 1
15 HC00005 AC socket AC-008 1
16 [MG00247 Copper post M3*10*0.5PH total 16 4
17  |MG00061 Black plated screw M3*10 14
18 |MG00295 Black plated screw M4*6 12
19  [MG00025 Black plated screw M3*6 33
20  [MG00042 Black plated screw M3*10 6
21 |MF00037 Spring washer & 3* p 5*1t 22
22 |ME00015 Color nut 3mm 6
23 |MF00038 Spring washer 4" P Tt 7
24 |ME00016 Color nut 4mm 3
25  |MF00048 Outer-tooth washer b 4* ¢ 8*0.5 1
26  |MF00018 Color washer P 4* ¢ 10*1t 2
27  |MG00268 Nickel screw M5*12 4
28  |MG00041 Black plated screw M3*6 16
29  |MG00075 Black plated screw M4*16 4
30  [NI00437 Rubber ring & 20* ¢ 120*2tB 1

20




31 MG00215 Zinc screw Outer hexagon M8*80 1
32 |ME00026 Zinc nut M8 1
33 MF00026 Color washer ¢ 8" ¢ 18*1.5t 2
34 |MF00041 Spring washer »8* ¢ 13.5°2t 1
35 TD00175 Loop transformer PT-MIS2500-E 1
36  |HE00007 Fan -AD0812US-A70GL  |DC12V/0.3A 80*80*25mm 300mm 1
37 NI00312 Power switch Square 5*5*9 hole 2.8*2.8 black 2
38 |HK03957 K-PCB P-MIS40MN(MISTRAL2500 1
39  |HK03958 K-PCB P-MIS40PWR 1
40  |HK03959 K-PCB P-MIS40FP2 1
41 HK04015 K-PCB P-MIS40SP 1
42 |ME00006 Nut 9 4
43 MF00004 Color washer @ 9* ¢ 14*0.5t 2
44 MHO00766 ZB-steel plate ®11* »90%2 1
45  [NC00059 ZD-fixing board 1*46*46(Sax-2000) 1
46 |HK03959 K-PCB P-MIS40FP2 1
47 MF00030 Nickel washer & 3* ¢ 8%0.8t 10
43 MF00037 Spring washer @ 3* ¢ 5*1t 10
49  |MG00171 Nickel screw M3*14 10
50  |MD00444 Fan grill 80*80mm(K-G08A05- 4HA) 1
51 MI01755 Heat sink 9*83*40*309 MISTRAL4000 2
52 |MI01954 ZD-fixing bracket (right0  |1.5t*136*16mm 4
53  |HK00787 K-PCB P-MIS2500-INPUT(MIC socket) 2
54 |HK00793 K-PCB P-MIS2500-INPUT terminal stage) 2

21




Mechanical Parts List (For MISTRAL4000)

No. |ltem Number Description Specification Quantify
1 MA04096 ZC-panel 3.1%88.8%25.5%483 1
2 MA04111 ZC-panel 1.5*83.2*22.4*422 1
3 MB02820 ZC-rear chassis 1.5t*85.5*370%430 1
4 MC00517 ZC-cover 1.5t*360*433.4 1
5 MI01744 ZB-handle 20%25.5*80 2
6 N102650 Plastical knob ¢ 18*18mm 2
7 NI102651 Knob fixing tube 10* ¢ 22.5 black A600.2 2
8 HI00031 Power supply SW R415KKETOF 1
9 MI01746 ZD-front panel 14*81*89 1
10  |[MI01750 ZB-panel fixing bracket ~ |26.5*88.8*400mm 1
11 |[MI01752 ZB-panel fixing bracket ~ |26.5*88.8*400mm 1
12 [MI01759 ZD-partition board (left)  |0.8t*53.5*78 1
13 |MI01756 ZD-partition board (right)  |0.8*53.5*78 1
14 |MI01763 ZB-cushion slice 2.0t*80*80 1
15 HC00005 AC socket AC-008 1
16 [MG00247 Copper post M3*10*0.5PH total 16 4
17  |MG00061 Black plated screw M3*10 14
18 |MG00295 Black plated screw M4*6 12
19  [MG00025 Black plated screw M3*6 33
20  [MG00042 Black plated screw M3*10 6
21 |MF00037 Spring washer & 3* p 5*1t 22
22 |ME00015 Color nut 3mm 6
23 |MF00038 Spring washer 4" P Tt 7
24 |ME00016 Color nut 4mm 3
25  |MF00048 Outer-tooth washer b 4* ¢ 8*0.5 1
26  |MF00018 Color washer P 4* ¢ 10*1t 2
27  |MG00268 Nickel screw M5*12 4
28  |MG00041 Black plated screw M3*6 16
29  |MG00075 Black plated screw M4*16 4
30  [NI00437 Rubber ring & 20* ¢ 120*2tB 1




31 MG00215 Zinc screw Outer hexagon M8*80 1
32 |ME00026 Zinc nut M8 1
33 MF00026 Color washer ¢ 8" ¢ 18*1.5t 2
34 |MF00041 Spring washer »8* ¢ 13.5°2t 1
35 TD00217 Loop transformer PT-MIS4000-E 1
36  |HE00007 Fan -AD0812US-A70GL  |DC12V/0.3A 80*80*25mm 300mm 1
37 NI00312 Power switch Square 5*5*9 hole 2.8*2.8 black 2
38 |HK00673 K-PCB P-MIS40MN(MISTRAL4000) 1
39  |HK01708 K-PCB P-MIS40PWR(MISTRAL4000) 1
40  |HK03958 K-PCB P-MIS40PWR 1
41 HK04015 K-PCB P-MIS40SP 1
42 |ME00006 Nut 9 4
43 MF00004 Color washer @ 9* ¢ 14*0.5t 2
44 MHO00766 ZB-steel plate ®11* »90%2 1
45  [NC00059 ZD-fixing board 1*46*46(Sax-2000) 1
46 |NI02666 Fixing plate 26.5*7*3.5 1
47 MF00030 Nickel washer & 3* ¢ 8%0.8t 10
43 MF00037 Spring washer @ 3* ¢ 5*1t 10
49  |MG00171 Nickel screw M3*14 10
50  |MD00444 Fan grill 80*80mm(K-G08A05- 4HA) 1
51 MI01755 Heat sink 9*83*40*309 MISTRAL4000 2
52 |MI01958 K-PCB P-MIS40PWR 4
53  |HK00787 K-PCB P-MIS2500-INPUT(MIC socket) 2
54 |HK00793 K-PCB P-MIS2500-INPUT terminal stage) 2




8. BOM

No. Part No.
1 MA04096
2 MAQ4097
3 MA04098
4 MI01309
5 MA00150
6 MA04436
7 MA05424
8 MJ00088
9 MB02820
10  MB02821
11 MB02822
12 MJ00088
13 MEO00002
14 MEO00051
15 MEO00001
16 MI01516
17 MJ00058
18 MC00517
19  MC00622
20  MC00621
21 MJ00088
22 MI01744
23 MI01745
24 MI01750
25  MI01751
26 MJ01154
27 MI01752
28 MI01753
29  MJ01154
30  MI01746
31 MJ00061
32 MI01759
33 MJ00067
34 MI01756
35  MJ00067

MISTRAL2500 Parts List
Description Specification Remark
panel MISTRAL4000
panel MISTRAL4000
panel MISTRAL4000  3.1*88.8*25.5*483
panel 3.1*88.8*25.5*483
panel MISTRAL2500 ALTO new_V1.0
panel CPA 1000
panel MISTRAL1500_V1.0
iron board 1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg
rear board MISTRAL4000
rear board MISTRAL4000_V1.1
rear board MISTRALA4000 430*400*85.5*2.0t_V1.1
iron board 1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg
screw pillar M4*20%0.7PH
iron pillar M3*12
screw pillar M4*10*0.7PH
partition MISTRAL4000 57%177*195
iron board 1*2135*1220 20.45kg
top cover MISTRAL4000
top cover MISTRAL2500_V1.0
top cover MISTRAL2500_V1.0
iron board 1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg
handle MISTRAL4000 20*25.5*80
handle MISTRAL4000 20*25.5*80
fixed bracket MISTRAL4000 left L type
fixed bracket MISTRAL4000 left L type 26.588.8"400mm
iron board 2.0t*1850*950mm 27.6kg
fixed bracket MISTRAL4000 right L type
fixed bracket 26.5"88.8*400mm
iron board 2.0t*1850*950mm 27.6kg
front board MISTRAL4000 14*81*89
Zn-plated board 1*2135*1220 20.45kg
partition MISTRAL4000(LEFT) 0.8t*53.578_V1.1
iron board 0.8*2440%1220 18.69%g
partition MISTRAL4000(RIGHT) 0.8t535°78_V/1.1
iron board 0.8*2440%1220 18.69g

24



No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

Part No.

NI102650

NI02651

HC00005
HI00031

SA00013
HA01243
HA01333
HA01247
HA02469
HA02470
HA02452
HA02448
HA02449
HA01244
HA01198
MG00247
MG00061
MG00295
MG00025
MG00042
MF00037
ME00015
MF00038
ME00016
MF00048
MF00018
MG00268
MG00041
MG00075
ME00006
MF00004
NI00437

MG00556
ME00026
MF00026

Description
knob

knob fix sheath

AC socket

power switch

bridge rectifier

wire

MISTRAL2500 Parts List

Specification

@ 18*18mm

10* ¢ 22.5

AC-008

R415KKETOF

35A/200V

300mm UL1015 14AWG brown

single terminal wiring CF:W76 ~ 150mm UL1015 18AWG green/yellow

wire
wire
wire
wire
wire
wire
wire
wire
copper pillar
screw
screw
screw
screw
washer
nut
washer
nut
washer
washer
screw
screw
screw
nutR.S
washer
rubber coil
screw
nut

washer

180mm UL1015 14AWG blue
3P-3P 480mm 28AWG blue
3P-3P 600mm 28AWG blue
10Pfema*3 415mm UL2651
530mm UL1015 14AWG red
700mm UL1015 14AWG black
380mm UL1015 14AWG red
180mm UL1015 14AWG black
M3*10*0.5PHsingle length16
M3*10

M4*6

M3*6

M3*10

b 3" ¢ 5*1t

3m/m

P4 P Tt

4m/m

¢ 4* ¢ 80.5

P4 10*1t

M5%12

M3*6

M4*16

9¢

¢ 9% 14*0.5¢

¢ 20" » 120*2tB
M8*82.5*1.25PH_V/1.0

8m/m

¢ 8" 18*1.5¢

25

Remark



No.
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
9%
95
9
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105

Part No.

MF00041
MH00766
MH00768
MJ01154
TD00175
N100252

N100248

HE00050
NI00312

HA00871
NI100218

HJ00006
NA00135
NB02476
NB01944
NB02086
NE02227
NI00037

NI100034

NF00061
NE11516
NH00012
NI100014

NE11347
NH00334
NC00059
NC00175
HK04155
HB01243
RA00211

RA00239
RA00266
RA00174
RA00299
RA00200

MISTRAL2500 Parts List

Description
washer

iron piece

iron piece

iron board

loop transformer
sleeve

sleeve

fan

power switch button
power cord(European 3P)
cable tie-black
desiccant

PE bag

box

barrier

box

label

adhesive label
membrane
assurance card
label

bond paper
membrane

label

cone paper

fixed board
insulator

PC board

PCB

fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/4W

Specification Remark
» 8" 1352t

¢ 11* ¢ 90*2_V1.1

11" 90%2_V1.1
2.0t*1850*950mm 27.6kg
PT-MIS2500_115/230V

@ 4*20mm

¢ 4*1000mm

DV12V/0.37A 80*80*25 360mm JST2P
square 5*5*9 hole 2.8*2.8 black
LT-322+1.5*3C(HO5VV-F) 6FT+LT-501
ALT-102SB

30g

0.05t610*500mm
MISTRAL2500 ALTO_V1.1
PSA-3000_V1.1

MACRO

PSA-31500 220-240V
0.05*1M

0.045*1M

ALTO

MISTRAL2500

0.04*1M

0.035*1M

ALTO PI

0.040*1m

1*46*46(Sax-2000)
1.0t'51mm*100M

P-MIS40MN CH2(MISTRAL2500)
MIS40MN-CH2_VER040326
8202 M type

8.2KE2 Mtype

47K M type

478 M type

330K Mtype

3302 Mtype

R2_14,R2_18

R2_47
R2_52
R2_42,R2_48
R2_10,R2_55

26



No.
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140

Part No.
RA00616
RA00217
RA00158
RA00246
RA00219
RA00282
RA00184
RA00242
RA00908
RA00909
RB00010
RA00027
RA00007
RA00020
RA00051
RA00953
RA00062
RA00880
RA00870
RA00869
RA00981
CA00010
CA00018
CA00024
CA00043
CA00070
CA00047
CA00053
CF00022
CF00013
CB00143
CB00177
CB00169
CB00039
CB00149

MISTRAL2500 Parts List

Description

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/2W

fixed resistor 1/2W

resistor

metal-oxide-film resistor 1W
metal-oxide-film resistor 1W
metal-oxide-film resistor 1W
metal-oxide-film resistor 2W
metal-oxide-film resistor 5W
metal-oxide-film resistor 3W
cement resistor 5W

cement resistor 5W

cement resistor 5W

cement resistor 10W
ceramic capacitor

ceramic capacitor

ceramic capacitor

ceramic capacitor

ceramic capacitor

ceramic capacitor

ceramic capacitor
metal-film capacitor MSC
metal-film capacitor MEF
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor

electrolytic capacitor

Specification
470€2 Mtype
1.5K2 M type
0.0 Mtype
15KE2 M type
1.8K2 M type
100K<2 M type
100£2 M type
10KE2 M type
68K(2 P type
82K(2 Ptype
10K 2 8P C Type
568 Ptype
22() Ptype
6.8KE2 P type
568 Ptype
10K 2 P type
1.0K2 RSS P type
0.22(2 SQM type
122 SQM type
1K SQM type
3.3KE2 SQM type
27PF NPO

56PF NPO
100PF SL
0.0033uF

0.022uF/50V+20% Y5U

0.033uF
0.1uF SL

0.022uF/100V 5% CASEO01

0.068uF/250V
10uF/63V & 5*11mm
22uF/50V @ 5*11mm

47uF/16Y NP ¢ 6.3*11mm

47uF/25V & 5*11mm
47uF/63V @ 6*11mm

27

Remark
R2_9

R2_45

R2_2

R2_11

R2_1
R2_43,R2_46,R2_51
R2_57
R2_54,R2_8
R2_58

R2_56

RB2_1
R2_22,R2_62
R2_25,R2_32
R2_44

R2_39

R2_49

R2_63

____________

R2_36,R2-35
R2_41,R2_40

R2_23,R2_24
R2_15,R2_19
C2_10
C2_35,C2_36,C2_7
C2_3,C2_4
C2_13,C2_14
Cc2_1

C2_12

C2_44

C2_40

C2_31
C2_32,C2_43
C2_1,C2_2,R2-43
C2_9

C2.5,C2.6
C2_33



No.
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175

Part No.

CB00055
CB00171
CB00057
CB00067
CB00170
SA00167
SA00093
SA00098
SA00187
SA00002
SA00107
SA00197
SA00117
SA00188
SA00026
SB00042
SB00044
SB00130
SB00129
SB00023
SB00021
SD00032
SD00173
CN00060
RH00021
RH00017
RH00025
RC00319
RC00348
HI00211

HI00039

HK02231
RH00020
SA00201
NI02779

MISTRAL2500 Parts List

Description
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
bridge rectifier
rectifier diode
rectifier diode
rectifier diode

high speed diode
zener diode

LED

zener diode

diode

LED

transistor

transistor

transistor

transistor

power transistor
power transistor
integrated circuit
integrated circuit
fixed inductance
Thermal resistor
Thermal resistor
resistor

resistor

resistor

raley

push-button switch
coupling
photosensitive resistance
LED

sleeve

Specification

220uF/16V ¢ 8*11mm
220uF/16V NP & 10*12.5mm
220uF/25V ¢ 8*11mm
470uF/35V & 10*20mm
1000uF/100V @ 18*35.5mm
2A W2-04

1N4148 0.5A D2_11,02_12

e s
IN5404 D2_15D2_16

1A/600V 1N4937 D2_5,D2_6

1W 15V 1N4744 D2_1,D2_4

1W 36V 1N4753 D2_21

1/2W 5.6V 6B1 D2_7,02_8

12W 7.5V D2_18

5m/m circle red B1115 D2_17

MJE15032 Q2_1

MJE15033 Q2.2
MPSA42/(PHILIPS) Q2_17
MPSA92(TO92)/(PHI) Q2_15,Q2_16
2SA1943-0 Q2.5,02.6,02_7,Q2_8
25C5200 Q29,02_10,Q2_11,Q2_12
LM317T U2 4

NJM4580L(JRC) u2_1,uU2_2

2uH 10A(CSAF-302824)( » 1.5mm*121/2T) [ .2 1

5002 (TDC5C150L) R2_3

502 (TDCO05A050J) R2_17

1002 (PAS7101ZF) R2_50

B100(2 PT1030-V1B101-C1-H10 R2_16

B1K{2 PT1030-V1B102-C1-H10 R2_20,R2_21

8P 24VDC/16A 881H-1CC-C K2_1
SP70300-0202-11F1-N S2_1

P-photosensitive resistance ¢ 5LLED uz2.5

VT90N1
¢ 5 red(LI3330/A)
@ 9*30mm

28

Remark
C2_37
C2_34
C2_8,C2_45
C2_42

____________

D2_2,02_19,02_24,02_27



No.
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210

Part No.

NI00274

HC00324
HC00056
HC00112
HCO00111

HC00504
HC00172
HC00077
HC00076
HA01933
HC00034
HD00029
MJ01200
MJ01201
MJ01154
MF00030
MF00037
NC00005
MG00171
ND00182
ND00171
NC00181
NC00041
MI01954

MJ00069
HA02759
CA00088
MI02325

MI02359

HK03958
HB00946
HC00324
CG00044
HK03959
HB00947

Description

sleeve

terminal

FUSE holder

XLR MIC jack

XLR MIC jack
row-wire header(male)
row-wire header(male)
row-wire header(male)
row-wire header(male)
jumper wire

connector

ceramic tube fuse
spacer

spacer

iron board

washer

washer

silicone insulator
screw

silicone sleeve
silicone sleeve
insulator

red foil white board
fixed bracket

iron board

wire

ceramic capacitor
heat-sink

heat sink

PC board

PCB

terminal

metal oxide varistor
PC board

PCB

MISTRAL2500 Parts List

Specification

¢ 9*1000mm

6.5m/m (PC250)

8*10.6*1.5 JEF-505
99M-107SP-1-2 90° PUSH
99M-108SP1

10P 2.54mm 180°

3P 3.96mm 180°

3P 2.5mm 180°

2P 2.5mm 180°

2.5mm

NO.2700 2.54mm/6mm OPEN
15A ¢ 6*32mm UL
MISTRAL4000 14.5*30.5*2t
MISTRAL4000 14.5*30.5*2t
2.0t*1850*950mm 27.6kg

¢ 3* ¢ 8%0.8t

b 3" ¢ 5*1t

TO-220 square type

M3*14

@ 1*30mm

¢ 1*1000mm
MISTRAL4000 1.6t*136*16mm
1.6t*0.65M*70M

MISTRAL4000 1.5t*136*16mm right

1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg

5P-5P 120mm UL1007 24AWG

100PF/1000V

9*83*70*309 right_V/1.0
9*83*70*4400 +5/-0 18.8320KG_V1.0
P-MIS40PWR
MIS40PWR_VER030710
6.5m/m (PC250)

NP35L-Y2

P-MIS40FP2
MIS40FP2_VER030710

29

Remark

JP2_1,JP2_2,JP2_5,JP2_6,JP2_7,JP2_8
JP2_9,JP2_10,JP2_11,JP2_12
J2 1

J2 2

JP2_15,JP2_16,JP2_3

JP2_13

R2_5

JP2_14

J2 442 5

Q2-1,Q2-2

P1,P2,P3,P4,P5,P6,P7,P8
K2-2



MISTRAL2500 Parts List

No. Part No. Description

211 SA00191 LED

212 SA00053 L.E.D high intensity
213 SA00054 L.E.D high intensity

Specification Remark

¢ 3 (LEG2062) D1_1,02_1
3m/m round(red)long foot 26mm D1+3,D02_3
3m/m round(yellow)long foot 26 D1_30,D2_30

214 HC00066 row-wire header(male) 3P 2.5mm 90° CN1_1,CN2_1
215 RC00209 PPBC239 A10KE2 RV110-40E1-225A-A14 VR1_1,VR2_1
216 SA00194 LED ®3 D1_29,02_29
217  NI01765 LED spacer support LEDS-10 10mm

218 HA02450 wire 10P-10P 350mm UL2651 26AWG PH1.27mm  JP2_22
219 HA02451 wire 10P-10P 250mm UL2651 26AWG PH1.27mm  JP1 22
220 HK04015 PC board P-MIS40SP

221 HB00962 PCB MIS40SP_VER030522

222 HC00442 speaker holder NL4MP (NEUTRIK)

223  HCO00522 terminal 4P black/red/red/black A414B-BL

224 MJ00942 fixed board CS12/600

225  MJ00061 Zn-plated board 1%2135*1220 20.45kg

226 HA01239 signle terminal wiring CF:W209 180mm UL1015 14AWG white

227  HA01237 signle terminal wiring CF:W207 200mm UL1015 14AWG grey

228 HA02471 wire 360mm  UL1015 14AWG white

229 HA01258 quick terminal wiring 380mm UL1015 14AWG grey

230  HI00143 manual reposition switch A0701HM-8A

231 HAO01241 wire 480mm UL1015 14AWG brown

232 HA01248 wire 150mm UL1015 14AWG brown

233 NA00116 PE bag 0.04t*170*100mm

234 NI01867 self-adhere foot cushion 20.5*14*7.6mm(SF-006)

235 NI00389 plastic washer ?12* ¢ 16*0.5

236 NI00375 film 45*60.5*0.5mm

237 MJ01227 cushion MISTRAL2500

238  MJ01228 cushion MISTRAL2500 2.0t*422*15

239  MJ01154 iron board 2.0t*1850*950mm 27.6kg

240 HK00793 PC board P-MIS2500-INPUT

241 HB01105 PCB MIS40IN-1_VER031206

242 HC00297 terminal block DT-55-A14W-03(3PH)

243 HCO00077 row-wire header(male) 3P 2.5mm 180°

244 HCO00079 row-wire header(male) 5P 2.5mm 180°

245  HK00787 PC board P-MIS2500-INPUT(MIC jack)

30



MISTRAL2500 Parts List

No. Part No. Description Specification Remark

246  HB01104 PCB MIS40IN-2_VER031206

247  HCO00077 row-wire header(male) 3P 2.5mm 180° CN1

2483  HCO00110 MIC jack JY-6314-02-340 JP1

249  HA0139%4 row-wire connector wiring ~ 3P-3P 120

250 MD00444 protecting cover 80*80mm(K-G08A05-4HA)

251 NF01672 instruction MISTRAL2500 ALTO_V1.3

252  NH00149 paper 889*640mm

253  HK04156 PC board P-MIS40MN CH1(MISTRAL2500)

254  HB01242 PCB MIS40MN-CH1_VER040326

255 RA00211 fixed resistor 1/4W 8202 Mtype R1_14,R1_18
256 RA00239 fixed resistor 1/4W 8.2KE2 M type R1_53

257 RA00266 fixed resistor 1/4W 47K Mtype R1_47

258 RA00174 fixed resistor 1/4W 478 M type R1_52

259 RA00299 fixed resistor 1/4W 330K M type R1_42,R1_48
260 RA00200 fixed resistor 1/4W 330€2 Mtype R1_10,R1_55
261  RA00616 fixed resistor 1/4W 470€2 Mtype R1_9

262 RA00217 fixed resistor 1/4W 1.5K2 M type R1_45

263 RA00158 fixed resistor 1/4W 0.0 Mtype R1_2

264 RA00246 fixed resistor 1/4W 15KE2 M type R1_11,R1_64
265 RA00219 fixed resistor 1/4W 1.8K2 M type R1_1

266 RA00282 fixed resistor 1/4W 100K€2 M type R1_43,R1_46,R1_51
267 RA00184 fixed resistor 1/4W 100£2 M type R1_57

268 RA00242 fixed resistor 1/4W 10K2 M type R1_54,R1_8
269 RA00908 fixed resistor 1/2W 68K<2 P type R1_58

270 RA00909 fixed resistor 1/2W 82K€2 Ptype R1_56

271 RB00010 resistor 10K 2 8P C Type RB1_1

272  RA00027 metal-oxide-film resistor 1\W 5.6 P type R1_22,R1.62
273 RA00007 metal-oxide-film resistor 1\W 222 P type R1_25,R1_32
274 RA00020 metal-oxide-film resistor 1W  6.8K{2 P type R1 44

275 RA00051 metal-oxide-film resistor 2W 5.6 P type R1_39

276  RA00953 metal-oxide-film resistor 5SW  10K{2 P type R1_49

277  RA00062 metal-oxide-film resistor 3W  1.0K{2 RSS P type R1.63

278 RA00B80  cement resistor 5W 0220 SQM type R R SOR1ILRIIIRIA,
279 RA00870 cement resistor 5W 122 SQM type R1__40,R1_41
280 RA00869 cement resistor 5W 1KE2 SQM type R1_23,R1_24

31



No.
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
31
312
313
314
315

Part No.
RA00981
CA00010
CA00018
CA00024
CA00043
CA00070
CA00047
CA00053
CF00022
CF00013
CB00185
CB00177
CB00169
CB00039
CB00149
CB00055
CB00171
CB00057
CB00067
CB00170
SA00167
SA00093
SA00098
SA00187
SA00002
SA00107
SA00197
SA00117
SA00188
SA00026
SB00042
SB00044
SB00130
SB00129
SB00023

Description

cement resistor 10W
ceramic capacitor
ceramic capacitor
ceramic capacitor
ceramic capacitor
ceramic capacitor
ceramic capacitor

ceramic capacitor

metal-film capacitor MSC

metal-film capacitor MEF

electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
bridge rectifier
rectifier diode
rectifier diode
rectifier diode

high speed diode
zener diode

LED

zener diode

diode

LED

transistor

transistor

transistor

transistor

power transistor

MISTRAL2500 Parts List

Specification

3.3K2 SQM type
27PF NPO

56PF NPO

100PF SL

0.0033uF
0.022uF/50V+20% Y5U
0.033uF

0.1uF SL

0.022uF/100V 5% CASEO01

0.068uF/250V
10uF/63V ¢ 5*11mm
22uF/50V @ 5*11mm

47uF/16V NP ¢ 6.3*11mm

47uF/25V @ 5*11mm
47uF/63V @ 6*11mm
220uF/16V ¢ 8*11mm

220uF/16Y NP & 10*12.5mm

220uF/25V ¢ 8*11mm

470uF/35V ¢ 10*20mm
1000uF/100V ¢ 18*35.5mm

2A W2-04

1N4148 0.5A
1A/400V IN4004
IN5404

1A/600V 1N4937

1W 15V 1N4744

1W 36V 1N4753
1/2W 5.6V 6B1

12W 7.5V

5m/m circle red B1115
MJE15032
MJE15033
MPSA42/(PHILIPS)
MPSA92(T092)/(PHI)
25A1943-0

32

Remark
R1_15R1_19
C1_10
C1_36,C1_35,C1_7
C1.3,C1.4
C1_13,C1_14
c1_1

C1_12

C1.44

C1_40

C1_31
C1.32,C1_43
C1.2,C1_1R1-43
C1.9

C1.5,C1.6
C1.33

C1.37

C1.34
C1.8,C1_45
C1.42

____________

D1_19,D1_2,D1_24,D1_27
D1_11,D1_12

____________

D1_15,D1_16
D1.5D1_6
D1_1,D1_4
D1_21
D1_7,D1_8
D1_18

D1_17

Q1_1

Q1.2

Q1_17
Q1_15,Q1_16
Q1.6,Q1_7,Q1_8,Q1_5



No.
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350

Part No.

SB00021
SD00032
SD00173
CN00060
RH00021
RH00017
RH00025
RC00319
RC00348
HI00211

HI00039

HK02231
RH00020
SA00201
NI02779

NI00274

HC00324
HC00056
HC00112
HCO00111
HC00504
HC00172
HC00077
HC00076
HA01933
HC00034
HD00029
MI01755
MJ01200
MJ01201
MJ01154
MF00030
MF00037
NI00279

NI00278

MISTRAL2500 Parts List

Description

power transistor
integrated circuit
integrated circuit

fixed inductance

Thermal resistor
Thermal resistor

resistor

resistor

resistor

raley

push-button switch
coupling

photosensitive resistance
LED

sleeve

sleeve

terminal

FUSE holder

XLR MIC jack

XLR MIC jack

row-wire header(male)
row-wire header(male)
row-wire header(male)
row-wire header(male)
jumper wire

connector

ceramic tube fuse
heat-chassis
spacer

spacer

iron board
washer

washer

sleeve

sleeve

Specification

28C5200

LM317T

NJM4580L(JRC)

2uH 10A(CSAF-302824)( 5 1.5mm*12 1/2T)
500£2(TDC5C150L)

502 (TDCO05A050J)

1002 (PAS7101ZF)

B100 PT1030-V1B101-C1-H10
B1KQ PT1030-V1B102-C1-H10
8P 24VDC/16A 881H-1CC-C
SP70300-0202-11F1-N
P-photosensitive resistance ¢ 5LLED
VTI0N1

& 5 red(LI3330/A)

¢ 9*30mm

¢ 9*1000mm

6.5m/m (PC250)

8*10.6*1.5 JEF-505
99M-107SP-1-2 90° PUSH
99M-108SP1

10P 2.54mm 180°

3P 3.96mm 180°

3P 2.5mm 180°

2P 2.5mm 180°

2.5mm

NO.2700 2.54mm/6mm OPEN
15A & 6*32mm UL
9*83*40*309 MISTRAL4000
MISTRAL4000 14.5*30.5*2t
MISTRAL4000 14.5*30.5*2t
2.0t*1850*950mm 27.6kg

¢ 3* ¢ 8%0.8t

b3 51t

¢ 15*20mm

¢ 15*1000mm

33

Remark
Q1_10,Q1_11,Q1_12,Q1.9
U1_4
uU1_1,u1_2
L1_1

R1_3

R1_17
R1_50
R1_16
R1_20,R1_21
K1_1

S1_1

U1_5

JP1_1,JP1_2,JP1_5,JP1_6,JP1_7,

ID1 Q

JP1_10,JP1_11,JP1_12,JP1_9
J1.1

J1.2

JP1_15,JP1_16,JP1_3
JP1_13

R1_5

JP1_14

J1_4,1.5

u1_4



No.
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364

Part No.

NC00005
MG00171
ND00182
ND00171
NC00181
NC00041
MI01954

MJ00069
HA02759
CA00088
MI02324

MI02359

NA00279
AD00012

Description
silicone insulator
screw

silicone sleeve
silicone sleeve
insulator

red foil white board
fixed bracket

iron board

wire

ceramic capacitor
heat-sink

heat sink
clip-chain bag

twin adhesive

MISTRAL2500 Parts List

Specification Remark
TO-220 square type

M3*14

@ 1*30mm

¢ 1*1000mm

MISTRAL4000 1.6t*136*16mm
1.6t*0.65M*70M

MISTRAL4000 1.5t*136*16mm right
1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg

5P-5P 120mm UL1007 24AWG
100PF/1000V Q1-1,Q1-2
9*83*70*309 left_V1.0

9*83*70*4400 +5/-0 18.8320KG_V1.0
0.04t100*150mm_V1.0

90*120mm_V1.0

34



MISTRAL4000 Parts List

No. Part No. Description Specification Remark
1 MA04096 panel MISTRAL4000

2 MAQ4097 panel MISTRAL4000

3 MA04098 panel MISTRAL4000 3.1*88.8*25.5*483
4 MI01309 panel 3.1*88.8*25.5*483

5 MA00196 panel MISTRAL4000 ALTO new_V1.0
6 MA04436 panel CPA 1000

7 MA05424 panel MISTRAL1500_V1.0

8 MJ00088 iron board 1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg

9 MB02820 rear board MISTRAL4000

10  MB02821 rear board MISTRAL4000_V1.1

1 MB02822 rear board MISTRAL4000 430*400*85.5*2.0t_V1.1
12 MJ00088 iron board 1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg

13 MEO00002 screw pillar M4*20%0.7PH

14 MEO00051 iron pillar M3*12

15 MEO00001 screw pillar M4*10*0.7PH

16 MI01516 partition MISTRAL4000 57%177*195
17 MJ00058 iron board 1%2135*1220 20.45kg

18 MC00517 top cover MISTRAL4000

19  MC00622 top cover MISTRAL2500_V1.0

20  MC00621 top cover MISTRAL2500_V1.0

21 MJ00088 iron board 1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg

22 MI01744 handle MISTRAL4000 20*25.5*80
23 MI01745 handle MISTRAL4000 20*25.5*80
24 MI01750 fixed bracket MISTRAL4000 left L type

25  MI01751 fixed bracket 26.5*88.8*400mm

26 MJ01154 iron board 2.0t*1850*950mm 27.6kg

27 MI01752 fixed bracket MISTRAL4000 right L type
28 MI01753 fixed bracket 26.5*88.8*400mm

29  MJ01154 iron board 2.0t*1850*950mm 27.6kg

30  MI01746 front board MISTRAL4000 14*81*89

31 MJ00061 Zn-plated board 1%2135*1220 20.45kg

32 MI0O1759 partition MISTRAL4000(left) 0.8t53.5"78_V/1.1
33 MJ00067 iron board 0.8*2440%1220 18.69%g

34 MI01756 partition MISTRAL4000(right) 0.8t*53.5*78_V/1.1
35  MJ00067 iron board 0.8*2440%1220 18.69g

35



No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

Part No.

NI102650

NI02651

HC00005
HI00031

SA00200
HA01243
HA01333
HA01247
HA02469
HA02470
HA02452
HA02448
HA02449
HA01244
HA01198
MG00247
MG00061
MG00295
MG00025
MG00042
MF00037
ME00015
MF00038
ME00016
MF00048
MF00018
MG00268
MG00041
MG00075
ME00006
MF00004
NI00437

MG00556
ME00026
MF00026

Description
knob

knob fix sheath
AC socket
power switch

bridge rectifier

MISTRAL4000 Parts List

Specification

@ 18*18mm

10* ¢ 22.5

AC-008
R415KKETOF
40A/400V BP40-04

wire 300mm UL1015 14AWG brown
single terminal wiring CF:W76 150mm UL1015 18AWG greenlyellow
wire 180mm UL1015 14AWG blue
wire 3P-3P 480mm 28AWG blue
wire 3P-3P 600mm 28AWG blue
wire 10Pfema*3 415mm UL2651
wire 530mm UL1015 14AWG red
wire 700mm UL1015 14AWG black
wire 380mm UL1015 14AWG red
wire 180mm UL1015 14AWG black
copper pillar M3*10*0.5PHsingle length16
screw M3*10

screw M4*6

screw M3*6

screw M3*10

washer ¢ 3 P51t

nut 3m/m

washer P 4" DTt

nut 4m/m

washer ¢ 4* ¢ 80.5t

washer P 4" p 10"t

screw M5*12

screw M3*6

screw M4*16

nutR.S 9¢

washer ¢ 9% 14*0.5¢

rubber coil @ 20* ¢ 120*2tB

screw M8*82.5*1.25PH_V1.0

nut 8m/m

washer ¢ 8* ¢ 18*1.5t

36

Remark



No.
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
9%
95
9
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105

Part No.

MF00041
MH00766
MH00768
MJ01154
TD00217
NI00252

NI00248

HE00050
NI00312

HA00871
NI00218

HJ00006
NA00135
NF01499
NH00149
NB02466
NB01944
NB02086
NE02227
NI00037

NI00034

NF00061
NE11460
NH00012
NI00014

NE11347
NH00334
NC00059
NC00175
HK04177
HB01242
RA00211

RA00239
RA00266
RA00174

MISTRAL4000 Parts List

Description
washer

iron piece

iron piece

iron board

loop transformer
sleeve

sleeve

fan

power switch button
power cord(European 3P)
cable tie-black
desiccant

PE bag

instruction

paper

color box

barrier

box

label

adhesive label
membrane
assurance card
label

bond paper
membrane

label

cone paper

fixed board
insulator

PC board

PCB

fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/4W
fixed resistor 1/4W

Specification
¢ 8" 13.5%2t

@11 90%2_V1.1

@11 90%2_V1.1
2.0t*1850*950mm 27.6kg
PT-MIS4000_115/230V

@ 4*20mm
@ 4*1000mm

DV12V/0.37A 80*80*25 360mm JST2P
square 5*5*9 hole 2.8*2.8 black
LT-322+1.5*3C(HO5VV-F) 6FT+LT-501

ALT-102SB

30g

0.05t*610*500mm
MISTRAL4000 ALTO_V1.3

889"640mm

MISTRAL4000 ALTO_V1.1

PSA-3000_V1.1
MACRO

PSA-31500 220-240V

0.05*1M
0.045*1M

ALTO

MISTRAL4000
0.04*1M
0.035*1M

ALTO PI

0.040"1m

1*46*46(Sax-2000)

1.0t*51mm*100M

P-MIS40MN CH1(MISTRAL4000)
MIS40MN-CH1_VER040326

8202 Mtype
8.2K2 M type

47K M type
47€) Mtype

37

Remark

R1_14,R1_18
R1_53
R1_47
R1_52



No.
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
17
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140

Part No.
RA00299
RA00200
RA00616
RA00217
RA00158
RA00246
RA00219
RA00282
RA00184
RA00242
RA00908
RA00909
RB00010
RA00027
RA00007
RA00020
RA00051
RA00953
RA00062
RA00880
RA00870
RA01016
RA01017
CA00010
CA00018
CA00024
CA00043
CA00070
CA00047
CA00053
CF00022
CF00013
CB00185
CB00177
CB00169

MISTRAL4000 Parts List

Description

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/4W

fixed resistor 1/2W

fixed resistor 1/2W

resistor

metal-oxide-film resistor 1W
metal-oxide-film resistor 1W
metal-oxide-film resistor 1W
metal-oxide-film resistor 2W
metal-oxide-film resistor 5W
metal-oxide-film resistor 3W
cement resistor 5W

cement resistor 5W

cement resistor SW

cement resistor 10W
ceramic capacitor

ceramic capacitor

ceramic capacitor

ceramic capacitor

ceramic capacitor

ceramic capacitor

ceramic capacitor

metal-film capacitor MSC
metal-film capacitor MEF
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor

electrolytic capacitor

Specification
330K M type
330€2 Mtype
470€2 Mtype
1.5K2 M type
0.0 Mtype
15KE2 M type
1.8K2 M type
100K<2 M type
100£2 M type
10K2 M type
68K<2 P type
82K(2 Ptype
10K 2 8P C Type
568 Ptype
22() Ptype
6.8KE2 P type
568 Ptype
10K 2 P type
1.0K2 RSS P type
0222 SQM type
122 SQM type
2.2K{2 SQM type
4.7KC2 SQM type
27PF NPO

56PF NPO
100PF SL
0.0033uF
0.022uF/50V+20% Y5U
0.033uF

0.1uF SL

0.022uF/100V 5% CASEO01

0.068uF/250V
10uF/63V & 5*11mm
22uF/50V & 5*11mm

47uF/16V NP ¢ 6.3*11mm

38

Remark
R1_42,R1_48
R1_10,R1_55
R1_9

R1_45

R1_2
R1_11,R1_64
R1_1
R1_43,R1_46,R1_51
R1_57
R1_54,R1_8
R1_58

R1_56

RB1_1
R1_22,R1_62
R1_25R1_32
R1_44

R1_39

R1_49

R1_63

____________

R1_34,R1_36,R1_37,R1-26,R1-35,R1-38

R1_40,R1_41
R1_23,R1_24
R1_15,R1_19
C1_10
C1_36,C1_35,C1_7
C1.3C1_4
C1_13,C1_14
Cc1_M

C1_12

C1_44

C1_40

C1_31
C1.32,C1_43
C1_.2,C1_1R1-43
C1.9



No.
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175

Part No.

CB00039
CB00149
CB00055
CB00171
CB00057
CB00067
CB00180
SA00167
SA00093
SA00098
SA00187
SA00002
SA00107
SA00197
SA00117
SA00188
SA00026
SB00042
SB00044
SB00130
SB00129
SB00023
SB00021
SD00032
SD00173
CN00060
RH00021
RH00017
RH00025
RC00319
RC00348
HI00211

HI00039

HK02231
RH00020

MISTRAL4000 Parts List

Description
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
bridge rectifier
rectifier diode
rectifier diode
rectifier diode

high speed diode
zener diode

LED

zener diode

diode

LED

transistor

transistor

transistor

transistor

power transistor
power transistor
integrated circuit
integrated circuit
fixed inductance
Thermal resistor
Thermal resistor
resistor

resistor

resistor

raley

push-button switch
coupling

photosensitive resistance

Specification

47uF/25V @ 5*11mm
47uF/63V @ 6*11mm
220uF/16V ¢ 8*11mm
220uF/16V NP & 10*12.5mm
220uF/25V ¢ 8*11mm
470uF/35V & 10*20mm
470uF/160V @ 18*45mm
2A W2-04

1N4148 0.5A D1_11,D1_12

o0 s
IN5404 D1_15,D1_16

1A/600V 1N4937 D1_5D1_6

1W 15V 1N4744 D1_1,D1_4

1W 36V 1N4753 D1_21

1/2W 5.6V 6B1 D1_7,D1_8

12W 7.5V D1_18

5m/m circle red B1115 D1_17

MJE15032 Q1_1

MJE15033 Q1.2

MPSA42/(PHILIPS) Q1_17
MPSA92(T092)/(PHI) Q1_15,Q1_16

25A1943-0 Q1.6,01_7,01_8,Q1_5,Q1_4,01_3
25C5200 Q1_10,Q1_11,Q1_12,Q1_9,Q1_13,Q1_14
LM317T U1_4

NJM4580L(JRC) U1_1,u1_2

2uH 10A(CSAF-302824)( ¢ 1.5mm*12 1/2T) L1 _1

5002 (TDC5C150L) R1_3

502 (TDCO5A050J) R1_17

1002 (PAS7101ZF) R1_50

B100Q PT1030-V1B101-C1-H10 R1.16

B1KQ PT1030-V1B102-C1-H10 R1_20,R1 21

8P 24VDC/16A 881H-1CC-C ~ K1_1

SP70300-0202-11F1-N S1_1

P-photosensitive resistance ¢ 5LLED U1 5

VTI0N1

39

Remark
C1.5,C1.6
C1.33
C1.37
C1.34
C1.8,C1_45
C1.42

D1_19,D1_24,D1_27,D1_2



MISTRAL4000 Parts List

No. Part No. Description Specification Remark

176 SA00201 LED & 5 red(LI3330/A)

177 NI02779 sleeve ¢ 9*30mm

178  NI00274 sleeve ¢ 9*1000mm

179  HC00324 terminal 6.5m/m (PC250) JP1_1,JP1_2,JP1_5,JP1_6,JP1_7,JP1_8
180  HC00056 FUSE holder 8*10.6*1.5 JEF-505 JP1_10,JP1_11,JP1_12,JP1_9
181 HCO00112 XLR MIC jack 99M-107SP-1-2 90° PUSH J1_1

182 HCO0111 XLR MIC jack 99M-108SP1 J1.2

183  HC00504
184  HC00172
185 HC00077

row-wire header(male 10P 2.54mm 180° JP1_15,JP1_16,JP1_3

3P 3.96mm 180° JP1_13

3P 2.5mm 180° R1_5

(male)
row-wire header(male)
row-wire header(male)

(male)

186 HC00076 row-wire header(male 2P 2.5mm 180° JP1_14
187 HA01933 jumper wire 2.5mm J1.4,J1.5
188 HC00034 connector NO.2700 2.54mm/6mm OPEN

189  HD00029 ceramic tube fuse 15A @ 6*32mm UL

190  MI02324 heat-sink 9*83*70*309 left_V1.0

191 MI02359 heat sink 9*83*70*4400 +5/-0 18.8320KG_V1.0

192 MJ01200 spacer MISTRAL4000 14.5*30.5*2t

193 MJ01201 spacer MISTRAL4000 14.5*30.5*2t

194 MJ01154 iron board 2.0t*1850*950mm 27.6kg

195 MF00030 washer ¢ 3* ¢ 8%0.8t

196  MF00037 washer ¢ 3*p 5™t

197 NI00279 sleeve ¢ 15*20mm u1_4
198  NI00278 sleeve ¢ 15*1000mm

199  NC00005 silicone insulator TO-220 square type

200 MG00171 screw M3*14

201 ND00182 silicone sleeve & 1*30mm

202  ND00171 silicone sleeve @ 1*1000mm

203  NCO00181 insulator MISTRAL4000 1.6t*136*16mm

204  NCO00041 red foil white board 1.6t*0.65M*70M

205 MI01954 fixed bracket MISTRAL4000 1.5t*136*16mm right

206  MJ00069 iron board 1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg

207  HA02759 wire 5P-5P 120mm UL1007 24AWG

208 CA00088 ceramic capacitor 100PF/1000V Q1-1,Q1-2
209 HKO01708 PC board P-MIS40PWR(MIS4000)

210  HB00946 PCB MIS40PWR_VER030710

40



No.
21
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245

Part No.

HC00324
CG00044
HK03959
HB00947
SA00191
SA00053
SA00054
HC00066
RC00209
SA00194
NI01765

HA02450
HA02451
HK04015
HB00962
HC00442
HC00522
MJ00942
MJ00061
HA01239
HA01237
HA02471
HA01258
HI00141

HA01241
HA01248
NA00116
NI01867

NI00389

NI00375

MJ01227
MJ01228
MJ01154
HK00793
HB01105

Description
terminal

metal oxide varistor
PC board

PCB

LED

L.E.D high intensity
L.E.D high intensity
row-wire header(male)
PPBC239

LED

LED spacer support
wire

wire

PC board

PCB

speaker holder
terminal

fixed board

Zn-plated board

signle terminal wiring CF:W209

signle terminal wiring CF:W207

wire

quick terminal wiring

manual reposition switch

wire
wire

PE bag

self-adhere foot cushion

plastic washer
film

cushion
cushion

iron board

PC board
PCB

MISTRAL4000 Parts List

Specification Remark
6.5m/m (PC250)

NP35L-Y2 K2-2
P-MIS40FP2

MIS40FP2_VER030710

¢ 3 (LEG2062) D1_1,02_1

3m/m round(red)long foot 26mm D1+3,D2_3
3m/m round(yellow)long foot 26 D1_30,D2_30
3P 2.5mm 90° CN1_1,CN2_1
A10K2 RV110-40E1-225A-A14 VR1_1,VR2_1
®3 D1_29,02_29
LEDS-10 10mm

10P-10P 350mm UL2651 26AWG PH1.27mm  JP2_22
10P-10P 250mm UL2651 28AWG PH1.27mm  JP1_22
P-MIS40SP

MIS40SP_VER030522

NL4MP (NEUTRIK)

4P black/red/red/black A414B-BL

CS12/600

1%2135*1220 20.45kg

180mm UL1015 14AWG white

200mm UL1015 14AWG grey

360mm  UL1015 14AWG white

380mm UL1015 14AWG grey

A0701HM-10A

480mm UL1015 14AWG brown

150mm UL1015 14AWG brown
0.04t*170*100mm

20.5*14*7.6mm(SF-006)

»12*16%0.5

45*60.5*0.5mm

MISTRAL2500

MISTRAL2500 2.0t*422*15

2.0t*1850*950mm 27.6kg

P-MIS2500-INPUT

MIS40IN-1_VER031206

41

P1,P2,P3,P4,P5,P6,P7,P8



MISTRAL4000 Parts List

No. Part No. Description Specification Remark

246 HC00297 terminal block DT-55-A14W-03(3PH) CN1

247  HCO00077 row-wire header(male) 3P 2.5mm 180° CN3

248  HC00079 row-wire header(male) 5P 2.5mm 180° CN4

249 HK00787 PC board P-MIS2500-INPUT(MIC jack)

250 HBO01104 PCB MIS40IN-2_VER031206

251 HC00077 row-wire header(male) 3P 2.5mm 180° CN1

252 HCO00110 MIC jack JY-6314-02-340 JP1

253 HA0139%4 row-wire connector wiring  3P-3P 120

254  MD00444 protecting cover 80*80mm(K-G08A05-4HA)

255 HK04178 PC board P-MIS40MN CH2(MISTRAL4000)

256  HB01243 PCB MIS40MN-CH2_VER040326

257 RA00211 fixed resistor 1/4W 8202 Mtype R2_14,R2_18
258 RA00239 fixed resistor 1/4W 8.2KE2 M type R2_53

259 RA00266 fixed resistor 1/4W 47K Mtype R2_47

260 RA00174 fixed resistor 1/4W 478 M type R2_52

261  RA00299 fixed resistor 1/4W 330K M type R2_42,R2 48
262 RA00200 fixed resistor 1/4W 330€2 Mtype R2_10,R2_55
263 RA00616 fixed resistor 1/4W 470€2 Mtype R2_9

264 RA00217 fixed resistor 1/4W 1.5K2 M type R2_45

265 RA00158 fixed resistor 1/4W 0.0 Mtype R2_2

266 RA00246 fixed resistor 1/4W 15K2 M type R2_11

267 RA00219 fixed resistor 1/4W 1.8K2 M type R2_1

268 RA00282 fixed resistor 1/4W 100K€2 M type R2_43,R2_46,R2_51
269 RA00184 fixed resistor 1/4W 100£2 M type R2_57

270 RA00242 fixed resistor 1/4W 10K2 M type R2_54,R2_8
271 RA00908 fixed resistor 1/2W 68K(2 P type R2_58

272 RA00909 fixed resistor 1/2W 82K€2 Ptype R2_56

273  RB00010 resistor 10K 2 8P C Type RB2_1

274  RA00027 metal-oxide-film resistor 1\W 5.6 P type R2 22,R2 62
275 RA00007 metal-oxide-film resistor 1\W 222 P type R2_25,R2_32
276  RA00020 metal-oxide-film resistor 1W  6.8K{2 P type R2_44

277 RA00051 metal-oxide-film resistor 2W 5.6€2 P type R2_39

278 RA00953 metal-oxide-film resistor 5W 10K P type R2_49

279  RA00062 metal-oxide-film resistor 3W 1.0K£2 RSS P type R2 63

280  RA00880 cement resistor 5W 0.220 SQM type R221,R2.28.R2_29R2_30R2_31,R2.33,

R2_34,R2-37,R2_36,R2-26,R2-35,R2-38

42



No.
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
31
312
313
314
315

Part No.
RA00870
RA01016
RA01017
CA00010
CA00018
CA00024
CA00043
CA00070
CA00047
CA00053
CF00022
CF00013
CB00185
CB00177
CB00169
CB00039
CB00149
CB00055
CB00171
CB00057
CB00067
CB00180
SA00167
SA00093
SA00098
SA00187
SA00002
SA00107
SA00197
SA00117
SA00188
SA00026
SB00042
SB00044
SB00130

Description

cement resistor SW
cement resistor SW
cement resistor 10W
ceramic capacitor
ceramic capacitor
ceramic capacitor
ceramic capacitor
ceramic capacitor
ceramic capacitor

ceramic capacitor

metal-film capacitor MSC

metal-film capacitor MEF

electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
bridge rectifier
rectifier diode
rectifier diode
rectifier diode

high speed diode
zener diode

LED

zener diode

diode

LED

transistor

transistor

transistor

MISTRAL4000 Parts List

Specification

122 SQM type

2.2KE2 SQM type
47K SQM type

27PF NPO

56PF NPO

100PF SL

0.0033uF
0.022uF/50V+20% Y5U
0.033uF

0.1uF SL

0.022uF/100V 5% CASEO01
0.068uF/250V

10uF/63V & 5*11mm
22uF/50V @ 5*11mm
47uF16V NP ¢ 6.3*11mm
47uF/25V @ 5*11mm
47uF/63V @ 6"11mm
220uF/16V ¢ 8*11mm
220uF/16V NP ¢ 10*12.5mm
220uF/25V ¢ 8*11mm
470uF/35V & 10*20mm
470uF/160V @ 18*45mm
2A W2-04

1N4148 0.5A

1A/400V IN4004

IN5404

1A/600V 1N4937

1W 15V 1N4744

1W 36V 1N4753

1/2W 5.6V 6B1

12W 7.5V

5m/m circle red B1115
MJE15032

MJE15033
MPSA42/(PHILIPS)

43

Remark
R2_41,R2_40
R2_23,R2_24
R2_15,R2_19
C2_10
C2_35,C2_36,C2_7
C2.3,C2. 4
C2_13,C2_14
Cc2_1

C2_12

C2_44

C2_40

C2_31
C2_32,C2_43
C2_1,C2_2,R2-43
C2.9
C2.5,C2.6
C2_33

C2_37

C2_34
C2_8,C2_45
C2_42

C2_15,C2_16,C2_17,C2_18,C2_19,C2_20,C2_21,C2_22,C
2_23,C2_24,C2_25,C2_26,C2_27,C2_28,C2_29,C2_30

D2_2,02_19,D2_24,D2_27

D2_11,02_12

D2_10,02_13,02_14,02_20,D2_22,02_23,

D2_15,D2_16
D2_5,D2_6
D2_1,02_4
D2_21
D2_7,02_8
D2_18

D2_17

Q2_1

Q2 2

Q2_17



No.
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350

Part No.

SB00129
SB00023
SB00021
SD00032
SD00173
CN00060
RH00021
RH00017
RH00025
RC00319
RC00348
HI00211

HI00039

HK02231
RH00020
SA00201
NI02779

NI00274

HC00324
HC00056
HC00112
HCO00111
HC00504
HC00172
HC00077
HC00076
HA01933
HC00034
HD00029
MI02325
MI02359
MJ01200
MJ01201
MJ01154
MF00030

MISTRAL4000 Parts List

Description
transistor

power transistor
power transistor
integrated circuit
integrated circuit

fixed inductance
Thermal resistor
Thermal resistor
resistor

resistor

resistor

raley

push-button switch
coupling
photosensitive resistance
LED

sleeve

sleeve

terminal

FUSE holder

XLR MIC jack

XLR MIC jack
row-wire header(male)
row-wire header(male)
row-wire header(male)
row-wire header(male)
jumper wire

connector

ceramic tube fuse
heat-sink

heat sink

spacer

spacer

iron board

washer

Specification Remark
MPSA92(T092)/(PHI) Q2_15,Q2_16

2SA1943-0 Q2_5,02_6,02_7,02_8,02_4,02_3
28C5200 Q2_9,02_10,02_11,02_12,Q2_13,02_14
LM317T u2_4

NJM4580L(JRC) u2_1,U2_2

2uH 10A(CSAF-302824)( ¢ 1.5mm*12 1/2T) .2 1

5002 (TDC5C150L) R2_3

502 (TDCO05A050J) R2_17

1002 (PAS7101ZF) R2_50

B100Q PT1030-V1B101-C1-H10 R2 16

B1KQ PT1030-V1B102-C1-H10 R2 20,R2_21

8P 24VDC/16A 881H-1CC-C ~ K2_1

SP70300-0202-11F1-N S2_1

P-photosensitive resistance ¢ 5LLED uz2.5

VTION1

& 5 red(LI3330/A)

¢ 9*30mm

¢ 9*1000mm

6.5m/m (PC250)

8*10.6*1.5 JEF-505
99M-107SP-1-2 90° PUSH
99M-108SP1

10P 2.54mm 180°

3P 3.96mm 180°

3P 2.5mm 180°

2P 2.5mm 180°

2.5mm

NO.2700 2.54mm/6mm OPEN
15A & 6*32mm UL
9*83*70*309 right_V1.0
9*83*70*4400 +5/-0 18.8320KG_V1.0
MISTRAL4000 14.5*30.5*2t
MISTRAL4000 14.5*30.5*2t
2.0t*1850*950mm 27.6kg

¢ 3" ¢ 8%0.8t

44

JP2_1,JP2_2,JP2_5,JP2_6,JP2_7,JP2_8

JP2_9,JP2_10,JP2_11,JP2_12
J2 1

J2 2

JP2_15,JP2_16,JP2_3
JP2_13

R2_5

JP2_14

J2 442 5



No.
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364

Part No.

MF00037
NC00005
MG00171
ND00182
ND00171
NC00181
NC00041
MI01954

MJ00069
HA02759
CA00088
MG00027
NA00279
AD00012

Description
washer

silicone insulator
screw

silicone sleeve
silicone sleeve
insulator

red foil white board
fixed bracket

iron board

wire

ceramic capacitor
screw

clip-chain bag

twin adhesive

MISTRAL4000 Parts List

Specification Remark
b 3" ¢ 5*1t

TO-220 square type

M3*14

@ 1*30mm

¢ 1*1000mm

MISTRAL4000 1.6t*136*16mm
1.6t*0.65M*70M

MISTRAL4000 1.5t*136*16mm right
1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg

5P-5P 120mm UL1007 24AWG
100PF/1000V Q2-1,Q2-2
M3*12

0.04t100*150mm_V1.0

90*120mm_V1.0

45



